
Agenda compiled by:
Governance Services
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR
Tel No: 2243836

Produced on Recycled Paper
A

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON

TUESDAY, 5TH APRIL, 2016 AT 10.00 AM

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

B Gettings Morley North
M Harland Kippax and Methley
M Ingham Burmantofts and Richmond Hill

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES

1  ELECTION OF THE CHAIR

2  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)



C

3  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1) To highlight reports or appendices which:
 
a) officers have identified as containing exempt 

information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

b) To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

c) If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
those parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information

2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 
rules, the press and the public will be excluded 
from that part of the hearing where Members will 
deliberate on each application  as it is in the public 
interest to allow the Members to have a full and 
frank debate on the matter before them.

4  LATE ITEMS

To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration

 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes)

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



D

5  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

HEARINGS

6  REVIEW OF THE PREMISES LICENCE FOR 
BIEDRONKA, 225 ROUNDHAY ROAD, LEEDS, 
LS8 4HS

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Elections, Locensing and Registration 
regarding a review of the Premises License for 
Biedronka, 225 Roundhay Road, Leeds.

1 - 
122

7  REVIEW OF THE PREMISES LICENCE FOR 
EAST EUROPEAN FOODS, 11 HAREHILLS 
ROAD, HAREHILLS, LEEDS, LS8 5HR

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration 
regarding a review of the Premises License at 
Eastern European Foods, 11 Harehills Road, 
Harehills, Leeds.

123 - 
220

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



E

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete.

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration 
 
Report to the Licensing Sub Committee 
 
Date:  5th April 2016 
 
Subject: Review of the Premises Licence for Biedronka, 225 Roundhay Road, 

Leeds, LS8 4HS,   
 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Gipton & Harehills 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:  

 

       
Executive Summary 
 
This report informs Members of an application for the review of a Premises Licence under 
Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003, sought by The Licensing Authority in respect of , 225 
Roundhay Road, Leeds, LS8 4HS, . The licensing authority is now under a duty to review the 
premises licence held by these premises. 
 
1.0 Purpose of this Report 
 
1.1 This report provides Members with the background and history to the making of the 

review application made by The Licensing Authority (Appendix A). The report sets 
out the relevant law when reviewing licences under the Licensing Act 2003 (“the 
Act”), and informs members of the options available to them when reviewing a 
premises licence. 

 
2.0 Background Information 
 
2.1 On the 17th September 2014 Mr Shoresh Mohammed submitted an application for a 

premises licence. On the 19th September the applicant reduced the hours applied 
for and amended conditions on  the pro-forma submitted with the application. The 
application was granted subject to these changes. 

  
 On the 19th August 2015 Mr Shoresh Moham
[...]
s applying for this review under 3 of the licensing objectives:- namely 

The prevention of crime and disorder 
As well as committing offences under the Licensing Act 2003 not to operate in accordance with the 
conditions of a Premises Licence; I understand there has been a report of a burglary at these 
premises and the police investigation has been hampered as the CCTV was not operational at the 
time of the alleged offence. The use and advertisement of CCTV can act as a deterrent for crime and 
disorder. 

Public safety 
I have explained to the operator that not only does CCTV protect public safety but also his 
employees. For example should a member of staff refuse to serve a customer alcohol for either not 
being able to produce proof of age or for being in drink and create a fuss, the incident would be 
caught on CCTV. 

The prevention of public nuisance 
The original complaint alleging that these premises were open and selling alcohol after the permitted 

Page 8



hours of its licence was obviously causing such a nuisance that the local resident felt it necessary to 
complain. 

If the CCTV had been working on the first occasion that Leeds City Council Officers attended; the 
operator would have been able to prove at once that the complaint was unfounded. However this was 
not the case and despite a total of 7 visits to the premises, 4 strongly worded warning letters to the 
operator and advice given at the time of each visit; the CCTV remains non-compliant and not suitable 
for purpose. 

In view of the issues referred to, we would respectfully request that the Licensing Committee in its 
determination consider a suspension of the Premises Licence for a period up to 3 months to enable 
the Premises Licence Holder to ensure the CCTV system is operating in accordance with all the 
relevant conditions on the Premises Licence PREM/03522/003 to the satisfaction of both Leeds City 
Council's Entertainment Licensing Section and West Yorkshire Police. We are of th
[...]
aff. I advised that I would be returning next week 

and whoever is working at the shop needs to be able to operate it and the system should be 

recording for 31 days. I noted that the date and time on the CCTV monitor was 11.10.15, 

23:55:31. When I asked Mr Mohamadi if he knew the Designated Premises Supervisor 

Shoresh Mohammed and if he had authorised him to sell alcohol, he replied that he had 

been in the shop half an hour ago. Mr Mohamadi stated that he had an SIA (Security 

Industry Authority) licence. I explained that a Personal Licence was required for a Premises 

Licence and explained how to get one. 

I went back to my letter to Mr Amiri and asked Mr Mohamadi to stress how serious the 

breaches of the licence conditions were. I explained that if we were to go to court with the 

matter; if found guilty; the fine used to be up to £20,000 and/or 6 months imprisonment but 

now the fine was unlimited. I explained that I had told Mr Amiri all this and written to him as 

well. I left another DPS Authorisation form with Mr Mohamadi and my business card, 

although I had left one previously. I resumed from the shop at 12:05 pm. 

On my return to the office later that day I was advised that the annual fee for Biedronka had 

been paid and therefore the suspension of the Licence had been lifted. 

On Thursday 19 November 2015 I received an email from PC Dobson advising me of the 

results of her visit to this shop on Tuesday 17 November 2015 with an officer from the West 

Yorkshire Police Imaging Department. PC Dobson stated that on checking the CCTV system 

only 4 days footage was available. 

On Monday 14 December 2015 I wrote again to the Premises Licence Holder Mr Alan Amiri 

at the premises known as Biedronka. I advised that after 4 visits to his shop, the CCTV was 

still not compliant with the conditions on his Premises Licence. I advised that the shop would 

be revisited on Friday 8 January 2016 where the CCTV would be checked and if it is sti
[...]
er the road to East European Foods to check the CCTV there. 

We returned to Biedronka at 12:17 pm. Mr Mohammed said he had found the screen that 

showed the memory without getting the engineer out. Mr Mohammed brought up the screen 

and we looked at the monitor which gave the following information:-

TD TYPE SIZE(GB) FREE (GB) 

01 SAIA 1863.02 0.00 

I said, 'It shows 0 (zero) free, that's not good'. Mr Mohammed told us that the engineer said 

every CCTV system shows zero. I told Alan that he was wasting my time. ' When you stood 

in reception last Friday you told me you had fixed the CCTV 2 days after I had last been, 
Page 100



trying to sort it out. I reminded them that I had been visiting since September last year and I 

had only back again because I had been told it was sorted. PC Dobson wrote down on a 

piece of paper; '1st day, 31st day and 3 days in between' and explained that we wanted 5 

minutes of footage from each of these days on DVDs and these should be brought to 

Entertainment Licensing for me to check. I looked at Mr Mohammed and said, 'Will you 

explain all this to Mr Amiri?' He replied, 'Yes'. 

At 1:05pm on Wednesday 24 February 2016 Mr Soresh Mohammed attended at reception 

at the Entertainment Licensing Section at St George House, Great George Street to submit 

an application in respect of East European Foods Ltd. I went into the reception area and 

asked Mr Mohammed, ' Where are the DVDs ?' Mr Mohammed replied that he would try and 

bring them the following day. I said,' Alii want to see is 5 minutes footage from each of the 

days requested. The hearing at Civic Hall will still have to go ahead but I will be able to 

explain to the Committee that you are compliant with all the CCTV conditions. Will you also 

speak to Mr Alan Amiri and remind him of the same thing; to bring me DVDs of his CCTV 

footage next week'. Mr Mohammed said he would. 

Page 101



WITNESS STATEMENT 
( CJ ACT 1967, s.9;MC Ac' qso, ss.5A(3)(a) and 5b;M
[...]
from the West Yorkshire Police Imaging Department. I was aware 

that Carmel Brennand had communicated further with Mr Amiri and that it was strongly 

suspected that the CCTV at the premises would not be working. In an attempt to try and see 

what the difficulties there were with the system it was thought that a visit by the WYP Imaging 

Department may assist. 

Upon arrival I spoke with the same female member of staff, who was alone in the shop. Mr 

Amiri was not present but there was an unknown male fliting in and out of the shop who we 

were informed was 'told to watch her' whilst the owner was away. 

The female member of staff showed me a letter sent by Carmel Brennand to Mr Amiri, plus a 

DPS authorisation sheet. Her name was not on the sheet of people authorised to sell alcohol. 

On inspecting the CCTV system it clearly showed that it had only recorded from 13 November 

2015 from 1545hrs. There were six camera installed but it was not possible to access the part 

of the system which showed if the system would record for 31 days to comply with the licence 

conditions. 

Signature: Signature Witnessed by: 

C:IUsers\20035688\AppData\Locai\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet Files\Content.Outlook\ZSL9UV031225 Roundhay Road - MG11 5783.doc 

_, !i!L J _, f!ill J !J .. 

Page 114



NICHE Ref. No: 

WEST YORKSHIRE POLICE 

RESTRICTED (when complete) 

WITNESS STATEMENT 
(Criminal Justice Act 1967, s.9; Magistrates' Courts Act 1980, s.5B; 

Criminal Procedure Rules, r.27.2) 

I.___ ________ _...JI URN: IL___ ____ _.I 
Statement of: David CROSSLEY 

Date of birth: Over 18 Occupation: Police Officer 

This statement (consisting of: 2 page(s) each signed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge and belief 
and I make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, I shall be liable to prosecution if I have wilfully 
stated in it anything which I know to be false or do not believe to be true. 

Signature: David Crossley Date: 191
h February 2016 

Time and
[...]
is, therefore, no reason why representations 
giving rise to a review of a premises licence need be delayed pending the outcome of 
any criminal proceedings. Some reviews will arise after the conviction in the criminal 
courts of certain individuals, but not all. In any case, it is for the licensing authority to 
determine whether the problems associated with the alleged crimes are taking place on 
the premises and affecting the promotion of the licensing objectives. Where a review 
follows a conviction, it would also not be for the licensing authority to attempt to go beyond 
any finding by the courts, which should be treated as a matter of undisputed evidence 
before them. 

11.26 Where the licensing authority is conducting a review on the grounds that the premises 
have been used for criminal purposes, its role is solely to determine what steps should be 
taken in connection with the premises licence, for the promotion of the crime prevention 
objective. It is important to recognise that certain criminal activity or associated problems 
may be taking place or have taken place despite the best efforts of the licence holder and 
the staff working at the premises and despite full compliance with the conditions attached 
to the licence. In such circumstances, the licensing authority is still empowered to take 
any appropriate steps to remedy the problems. The licensing authority's duty is to take 
steps with a view to the promotion of the licensing objectives in the interests of the wider 
community and not those of the individual licence holder. 

11.27 There is certain criminal activity that may arise in connection with licensed premises which 
should be treated particularly seriously. These are the use of the licensed premises: 

• for the sale and distribution of drugs controlled under the Misuse of Drugs Act 1971 and 
the laundering of the proceeds of drugs crime; 

• for the sale and distribution of illegal firearms; 

• for the evasion of copyright in respect 
[...]
 day (there must be five clear working days between the giving of the notice and 
the start of the hearing). 

Review of a premises licence following persistent sales of alcohol 
to children 
11.30 The Government recognises that the majority of licensed premises operate responsibly 

and undertake due diligence checks on those who appear to be under the age of 18 
at the point of sale (or 21 and 25 where they operate a Challenge 21 or 25 scheme). 
Where these systems are in place, licensing authorities may wish to take a proportionate 
approach in cases where there have been two sales of alcohol within very quick 
succession of one another (e.g., where a new cashier has not followed policy and 
conformed with a store's age verification procedures). However, where persistent sales 
of alcohol to children have occurred at premises, and it is apparent that those managing 
the premises do not operate a responsible policy or have not exercised appropriate due 
diligence, responsible authorities should consider taking steps to ensure that a review 
of the licence is the norm in these circumstances. This is particularly the case where 
there has been a prosecution for the offence under section 14 7 A or a closure notice has 
been given under section 169A of the 2003 Act. In determining the review, the licensing 
authority should consider revoking the licence if it considers this appropriate. 

80 I Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 

Page 122



 

Report Author: Mrs Emma White 
 

Tel: 0113 2474095 
 

 
 

Report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration 
 
Report to the Licensing Sub Committee 

 
Date: 5th April 2016 

 
Subject: Review of the Premises Licence for East European Foods, 11 Harehills 

Road, Harehills, Leeds, LS8 5HR, 

 
 

Are specific electoral Wards affected? Yes No 
 
If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Gipton & Harehills 

 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and Yes No 
integration? 

 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In? Yes No 

 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? Yes No 
 
If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

 

 
 

Executive Summary 
 
This report informs Members of an application for the review of a Premises Licence under 
Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003, sought by The Licensing Authority in respect of 11 
Harehills Road, Harehills, Leeds, LS8 5HR. The licensing authority is now under a duty to 
review the premises licence held by these premises. 

 
1.0 Purpose of this Report 

 
1.1 This report provides Members with the background and history to the making of the 

review application made by The Licensing Authority (Appendix A). The report sets 
out the relevant law when reviewing licences under the Licensing Act 2003 (“the 
Act”), and informs members of the options available to them when reviewing a 
premises licence. 

 
2.0 Background Information 

 

2.1 On the 5th February 2013 Mr Ziring Mahmood submitted an application for a 
premises licence. The application received an objection from EPT team. These 
conditions were agreed an imposed onto the operating schedule. The premises 
licence was duly granted. 

 

On the 25th February 2014 a transfer application was received. This was to transfer 
the premises licence to Mr Shoresh Mohammed. 

Page 123

Agenda Item 7



2  

On the 9th October 2015 a transfer application was received . This was to transfer 
the premises licence to  Mr Dahen Mohammed. A Designated Premises Supervisor 
(Dps) change was also submitted which was to nominate Mr Mohammed as the 
Dps. 

 

On the 4th November a transfer application was received to transfer the premises 
licence back to Mr Shoresh Mohammed. 

 

On the 24th March 2015 a transfer application was received to transfer the premises 
licence to Miss Ewelima Gierbuszewska. 

 
On the 26th March 2015 an application to extend the licensable hours was received. 
This application was sent bac
[...]
ng objectives; the prevention of crime and 

disorder; public safety; the prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children from 

harm. 

This statement is further to my statement of 28 January 2016. 

On Thursday 11 February 2016 I was working in company with my colleague Mr Paul Rix, 

Senior Liaison & Enforcement Officer. At 11 :03 am we attended at East European Foods 

Ltd, 11 Harehills Road, LS8 5HR. Mr Rix attached the laminated blue review notice in 

respect of these premises to the lamp post nearest the front door. I went into the shop 

premises and Mr Shoresh Mohammed came into the shop from the rear. I asked him if he 

had received the envelope of papers from my office. He confirmed that he had. He then 

stated that the CCTV was now working. After I had visited the last time his girlfriend carried 

on trying to find the footage and she managed to. I asked, 'Why did you not ring me to tell 

me? You have my telephone number from my business cards and it's on all the letters I 

have sent you. I have been a lot of times. The process has started now for the review. My 

colleague has put that notice up' as I pointed to the lamp post outside the front door. ' That 

stays there for 28 days. This matter will be heard on 5 April 2016 but you will be sent a letter 

telling you all about it'. 

At 1:40 pm on Friday 12 February 2016 Mr Shoresh Mohammed and Mr Alan Amiri attended 

at the reception of Entertainment Licensing. They had submitted an application to vary the 
- _IL-- r"'\ __ _. I (""\n Alll"' IL.-

Page 203



reception. Both gentlemen stated their CCTV was now correct. I asked, '31 days, yes?'. 

Both said, 'Yes'. I told them that the process had already started and it could not be 

stopped. Mr Amiri said, 'It was fixed 2 days after you came in'. When I asked why he had not 

contacted me he said that he had a bad back and had been to hospital. ' It was the CCTV 

engineer. He kept coming back. It cost me £450'. I replied, ' I am te
[...]
the rear of the shop, out the back door and up the outside 

staircase to the first floor. We followed him into the bedroom facing onto Harehills Road. He 

took us over to the right hand corner where a hard drive and a small monitor was. I asked 

where the big TV was as we had previously looked at the CCTV on the large TV screen. Mr 

Mohammed pointed to the wall behind us. Mr Mohammed's girlfriend had been in the room 

waiting for us. She proceeded to operate the CCTV and was able to show footage from 12 
-:-1-.-:-L...a. -- .I.L- AI'\ •-------- 1"'\,....,A"' A "• 

Page 204



10 pm and finally 10.38 pm just as the shop was closing. I advised her the monitor 

downstairs was 5 minutes out on the time stamp and she was able to correct it there and 

then. I then asked Mr Mohammed if he had any DVDs or USB sticks to download some 

footage. He said he didn't. I asked if he had received my voicemail message I had left the 

previous afternoon. He checked his phone and said he hadn't got a message. We checked 

the number I had used and he confirmed it was correct. Mr Mohammed's girlfriend 

confirmed she could download footage but would need a lap top. When I asked if they had a 

lap top Mr Mohammed said he had one but it was away to be fixed. PC Dobson suggested 

that Mr Mohammed get some DVD's and download footage from 1 day ago, 31 days ago 

and 3 days in between. When Mr Mohammed queried, 'All day?' , PC Dobson clarified, 'No, 

just 5 minutes footage on each day and them drop them down to Entertainment Licensing so 

Mrs Brennand can check the footage'. Mr Mohammed agreed to do this. We resumed from 

the premises at 12:15pm. 

At 1:05pm on Wednesday 24 February 2016 Mr Soresh Mohammed attended at reception 

at the Entertainment Licensing Section at St George House, Great George Street to submit 

an application in respect of East European Foods Ltd. The application was to vary the 

Premises Licence Holder from him to Mr Hassan Mirabadi. I went into the r
[...]
TV system installed at the shop. The premises licence has extensive conditions in relation 

to the quality and standard of the CCTV system required for the premsies licence. 

Signature: Signature Witnessed by: 

G:ILICENCE\WORD\Enforcement\Reviews\East European Foods. LSS\11 Hareh1ils Road- MG11 5783.doc 

_,s_cs_cr_css_ 

Page 208



RESTRICTED (when complete> 

Continuation Sheet No. 3 

I NICHE Ref. No: URN: I I I 
Continuation Statement of Lynn Dob;:,Oil 

Carmel Brennand asked if we could inspect the CCTV system and were were informed that the 

system was in an upstairs room. Mr Mohammed began to make his way to the rear of the 

property, where there is an external staircase, but then turned and admitted that the CCTV 

system was not working. Further discussion took place in relation to the importance of the 

CCTV system to prove or disprove a complaint as well as the CCTV sytem being a a condition 

of the premsies licence. 

Mr Mohammed was informed that a follow up inspection would have to be conduted by which 

time the CCTV should be fully operational and comply with all the conditions on the premsies 

licence. 

At 1415hrs on Wedensday 4 November 2015 in company with Carmel Brennand from Leeds 

City Council Licensing and Enforcement and probationer constable PC Alan Andrews, I visited 

Eastern European Foods, 11 Harehills Road, Leeds 8. 

The premises licence was not on display and on this occasion we were met by Mr Mohammed 

who informed us that the CCTV engineer had been. 

We all went to the rear of the premsies, up an external flight of stairs which led to Mr 

Mohammed's living quarters on the first floor. The CCTV system was situated in the front 

bedroom of the property. Mr Mohammed thought that the system would record for two months 

but the date and time on the screen actually showed 5 November 2015, the day after the visit. 

Mr Mohammed tried to operate the system but was not able to do so. 

Signature: Signature Witnessed by: 

G·I
[...]
gs. Some reviews will arise after the conviction in the criminal 
courts of certain individuals, but not all. In any case, it is for the licensing authority to 
determine whether the problems associated with the alleged crimes are taking place on 
the premises and affecting the promotion of the licensing objectives. Where a review 
follows a conviction, it would also not be for the licensing authority to attempt to go beyond 
any finding by the courts, which should be treated as a matter of undisputed evidence 
before them. 

11.26 Where the licensing authority is conducting a review on the grounds that the premises 
have been used for criminal purposes, its role is solely to determine what steps should be 
taken in connection with the premises licence, for the promotion of the crime prevention 
objective. It is important to recognise that certain criminal activity or associated problems 
may be taking place or have taken place despite the best efforts of the licence holder and 
the staff working at the premises and despite full compliance with the conditions attached 
to the licence. In such circumstances, the licensing authority is still empowered to take 
any appropriate steps to remedy the problems. The licensing authority's duty is to take 
steps with a view to the promotion of the licensing objectives in the interests of the wider 
community and not those of the individual licence holder. 

11.27 There is certain criminal activity that may arise in connection with licensed premises which 
should be treated particularly seriously. These are the use of the licensed premises: 

• for the sale and distribution of drugs controlled under the Misuse of Drugs Act 1971 and 
the laundering of the proceeds of drugs crime; 

• for the sale and distribution of illegal firearms; 

• for the evasion of copyright in respect of pirated or unlicensed films and music, which 
does considerable damage to the industries affected; 

• for prostitution or the sale of unlawful pornogr
[...]
e majority of licensed premises operate responsibly 

and undertake due diligence checks on those who appear to be under the age of 18 
at the point of sale (or 21 and 25 where they operate a Challenge 21 or 25 scheme). 
Where these systems are in place, licensing authorities may wish to take a proportionate 
approach in cases where there have been two sales of alcohol within very quick 
succession of one another (e.g., where a new cashier has not followed policy and 
conformed with a store's age verification procedures). However, where persistent sales 
of alcohol to children have occurred at premises, and it is apparent that those managing 
the premises do not operate a responsible policy or have not exercised appropriate due 
diligence, responsible authorities should consider taking steps to ensure that a review 
of the licence is the norm in these circumstances. This is particularly the case where 
there has been a prosecution for the offence under section 14 7 A or a closure notice has 
been given under section 169A of the 2003 Act. In determining the review, the licensing 
authority should consider revoking the licence if it considers this appropriate. 

Page 220


	Agenda
	6 Review of the Premises Licence for Biedronka, 225 Roundhay Road, Leeds, LS8 4HS
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Appendix F

	7 Review of the Premises Licence for East European Foods, 11 Harehills Road, Harehills, Leeds, LS8 5HR
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Appendix F




Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes

Licensing Sub-Committee

Tuesday, 5th April, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor B Gettings in the Chair

Councillors  M Harland and C Townsley

185 Election of the Chair 
RESOLVED – That Councillor B Gettings be elected as chair for the meeting.

186 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 
There were no appeals.

187 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
There was no exempt information.

188 Late Items 
There were no late items.  Supplementary information was submitted for Agenda 
Item 6, Review of the Premises Licence for Biedronka, Roundhay Road, Leeds and 
Agenda Item 7, Review of the Premises Licence for East European Foods, 11 
Harehills Road, Harehills, Leeds.

189 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

190 Review of the Premises Licence for Biedronka, 225 Roundhay Road, 
Leeds, LS8 4HS 
The report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration informed Members of 
an application for the review of the Premises Licence held at Biedronka, 225 
Roundhay Road, Leeds.  The review had been sought by the Licensing Authority 
under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003.

Members were informed of the recent history of the licence held at the premises and 
changes made to the Designated Premises Supervisor.  There had been a persistent 
breach of the conditions attached to the licence and the premises had been subject 
to a number of enforcement visits.  A suspension of the licence had been requested 
whilst it was ensured that the CCTV system operated correctly.

A representative of the Licensing Enforcement and Liaison Team addressed the 
Sub-Committee.  Following a complaint that the premises had been operating 
outside the permitted hours it was discovered that the CCTV at the premises was not 
working in accordance with the conditions required for the licence.  The Licence 
Holder had been informed that if the CCTV system was brought to the required 
standard then no further action would be required.

It was reported that the CCTV still had not been brought up to the required standard 
following a further seven visits to the premises and four letters informing the 
applicant that a suspension of the licence would be sought.  Following this the 
request was made for a review of the licence.



Final Minutes

Prior to the hearing, further evidence had been submitted that the CCTV was now 
working to the required standards and the licence holder had been advised that the 
review process could not be stopped.

In response to Member’s comments and questions, the Licence Holder apologised 
for the failure to get the CCTV system fully operational.  Member’s expressed deep 
disappointment regarding the time it took to get the CCTV working in order to comply 
with the conditions on the licence and also stressed the need for all staff working at 
the premises to be trained in the operation of the CCTV system. Members implored 
to the operator the severity of the situation and provided a warning that such 
behaviour would not be tolerated in the future.

The Licensing Sub-Committee carefully considered the report of the Head of 
Elections, Licensing and Registration; the statement of Licensing Policy and the 
application itself.  It also considered the representations made by the Licensing 
Enforcement and Liaison Team and the Licence Holder. 

RESOLVED – That no further action be taken with regard to the review of the 
Licence. Members requested that the premises continue to be closely monitored by 
the Licensing Authority and West Yorkshire Police. The committee stated that if there 
were further breaches of conditions on the licence, they would expect this matter to 
be brought back to it. 

191 Review of the Premises Licence for East European Foods, 11 Harehills 
Road, Harehills, Leeds, LS8 5HR 
The report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration informed Members of 
an application for the review of the Premises Licence under Section 51 of the 
Licensing Act 2003, sought by the licensing Authority in respect of East European 
Foods, Harehills Road, Harehills, Leeds.

The previous Premise Licence Holder but now current Designated Premise 
Supervisor was in attendance but not the current Premise Licence Holder.  The 
current Premise Licence Holder had been informed that the Licence was under 
review when it had been transferred and he had also been informed both verbally 
and in writing of the Hearing.  The previous Premise Licence Holder confirmed that 
he was not in attendance to represent the current Premise Licence Holder.

The Licensing Sub-Committee considered whether to hear the application in the 
Licence Holder’s absence or whether to defer the hearing to allow his attendance.

RESOLVED – That the hearing be deferred to allow the Premise Licence Holder’s 
attendance. Although steps had been taken to rectify the CCTV issues, the options 
available to members could include revoking the licence. The fact the Premise 
Licence Holder had not attended the hearing showed a lack of appreciation of the 
severity of this situation. Members adjourned the matter to 19 April 2016. 



Final Minutes


